
Petition No.45/2013 

Page 1 of 2 

 
 

 

 

 

Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission 
Viniyamak Bhawan, ‘C’ Block, Shivalik, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi – 110017 

 

No. F. 11(1037)/DERC/2013-14/4073 

 

Petition No. 45/2013 

 

In the matter of:   Order under Regulation 57(1) of the DERC (Conduct of 

Business) Regulation, 2001 in respect of the Order dated 

30.12.2014 in the petition filed under Section 142 of the 

Electricity Act, 2003  
 

In the matter of: 

Sanjeev Jain 

Son of Late Sh. S. C. Jain 

B094, Shashi Garden 

Gali No. 10, Patpar Ganj 

Delhi – 110 091              ……….Complainant 

VERSUS 

 

BSES Yamuna Power Ltd. 

Through its: CEO 

Shakti Kiran Building, 

Karkardooma, 

Delhi-110 092                      ………..Respondent 

 

         

Coram: 

Sh. P. D. Sudhakar, Chairperson, Sh. J.P. Singh, Member & Sh. B.P. Singh, Member 
 

 

(Order: 07.01.2015)  

 

1. Whereas, the Petition no. 45/2013 was filed by Sh. Sanjeev Jain under 

Section 142 of the Electricity Act, 2003 for certain alleged violations of 

procedure laid-down in Regulation 49 of Delhi Electricity Supply Code and 

Performance Standards Regulations, 2007.  The Petitioner had also prayed 

for granting compensation under Section 57(2) of the Electricity Act, 2003. 

 

2. Whereas, vide Order dated 30.12.2014, the Commission found that the 

Respondent has violated the provisions of Regulation 49 of Delhi Electricity 

Supply Code and Performance Standards Regulations, 2007 and imposed 

a penalty of Rs. 10,000/- for aforesaid violation. 
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3. Whereas, in respect of compensation under Section 57(2) of the Electricity 

Act, 2003, the Commission had observed that the electricity supply of the 

Petitioner was disconnected for no reason and therefore, the Respondent 

has failed to achieve the standards specified in Schedule I of the Delhi 

Electricity Supply Code and Performance Standards Regulations, 2007.  As 

per provisions of Schedule III of Delhi Electricity Supply Code and 

Performance Standards Regulations, 2007, a compensation at the rate of 

Rs. 50/- per day of default for the intervening period from the date of 

disconnection and the date of filing the petition before the Commission 

was also granted to the Petitioner. 

 

4. Whereas, in the aforesaid Order dated 30.12.2014, inadvertently due to 

clerical error the days of intervening period and the amount of 

compensation were incorrectly mentioned as 238 days and Rs. 1,19,400/- 

respectively, while as per the correct calculation the period of default 

from 12.02.2013 to 27.09.2013 is 228 days and consequently the amount of 

compensation at the rate of Rs. 50/- per day would be Rs. 11,400/-. 

 

5. Now, therefore, the Commission under Regulations 57 (1) of the DERC 

(Conduct of Business) Regulation, 2001 makes the order to the effect that 

the period of default stands corrected to 228 days and accordingly the 

amount of compensation also stands corrected to Rs. 11,400/- (Rupees 

Eleven Thousand Four Hundred) Only.  

 

6. Ordered accordingly.  

 

 

 

Sd/-    Sd/-      Sd/- 

(B. P. Singh)                          (J. P. Singh)                                          (P. D. Sudhakar) 

Member                                Member                                               Chairperson 

 

 

 


